
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 18 January 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson JP 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 23 September 2015   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Governance and Audit Committee held on 23 September 2015. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit Matters   

 
To consider a report from the External Auditors setting out the Audit 
Progress Report and the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2014/15. 

 

9 - 28 

6. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15   

 To receive and note the Annual Audit letter for 2014/15. 
 

29 - 44 



 

 

7. Internal Audit Assurance Report   

 To consider a report summarising Internal Audit activity during the 
period April to December 2015. 
 

45 - 68 

8. Treasury Management Report 2016/17 and Mid Year Review   

 To consider a report seeking comment on the Council’s Treasury 
Management Report before it is submitted to Council for approval. 
 

69 - 96 

9. Change in Accounting Policy for Highways Network Assets   

 To consider a report providing an overview of the impact on the Council 
of the changing valuation basis of the Highways Network Asset 
(formerly referred to as Infrastructure Assets). 
 

97 - 102 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take place on 
Wednesday 30 March 2016 at 7.30pm 
 
 





Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23 SEPTEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Thompson and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13. Minutes - 24 June 2015  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

14. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

15. External Audit: Audit Results  

Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young introduced the Audit Results Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2015, which summarised the work carried out to discharge the 
statutory external audit responsibilities. 
 
The 2014/15 audit was substantially complete and the Auditors expected to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  No uncorrected misstatements had 
been identified and the audit results overall demonstrated that the Council had 
prepared its financial statements to a high standard. 
 
Two significant audit risks had been identified during the planning phase of the audit: 
a risk of management override and a risk associated with the valuation of property, 
plant and equipment.  Within the audit procedures, the controls relevant to each risk 
had been assessed and then tested, which had led to assurance being gained. 
 
The Committee expressed its satisfaction with the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The Audit Results Report 2014/15 be noted. 
 
2 The Officer team be thanked and congratulated for their efficient and accurate 

preparation of the financial statements. 



 

 
3 Helen Thompson (who had indicated that she would later be moving after four 

years of dealing with the Authority, in accordance with Ernst & Young rotation 
policy) be thanked for her work at Bracknell Forest. 

16. Financial Statements 2014/15  

The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer presenting the draft 
2014/15 Financial Statements, subjected to audit by the External Auditors, Ernst & 
Young.  The report summarised the key elements within the accounts and the 
findings of the audit. 
 

[...]
port. 

1.2 To note the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Audit Progress Report and 
the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee on progress with the external audit. 

3.2 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the external auditor’s findings 
following the conclusion of work undertaken on claims and returns for 2014/15. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s external auditor, Ernst and Young, has provided the Committee with a 
report on progress with the audit which is attached at Annex A. 

5.2 The Council claims significant sums of money from the Government and the external 
auditor is required to undertake certification work to provide assurance that the 
Council’s claims for grant are made properly and that the information contained in 
financial returns is reliable.  In Bracknell Forest this work is focussed on the housing 
benefits subsidy claim only. 

5.3 The external auditor’s Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 2014/15 
is attached at Annex B and Helen Thompson, Director, Ernst and Young will attend 
the meeting to present both reports and answer questions. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

 

  



Unrestricted 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 There are no strategic risk management issues arising from this report. 

 Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable 

 
Method of Consultation 
 

7.2 Not applicable 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable 

 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information
[...]
nalytics tools to enable us to capture whole 
populations of your financial data, in particular payroll and journal entries. 

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office, to the extent and in the form 
required by them, on your whole of government accounts return. 



Progress report 

EY  4 

Local appointment of auditors  

The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has announced that it 
has decided not to extend the existing arrangements for external audit contracts beyond 
the end of 2017/18. From 2018/19 onwards, local authorities will be responsible for 
appointing their own auditors, and directly managing the resulting contract and the 
relationship.  

Although the new approach to local audit does not come into play until 2018/19, bodies 
will need to start putting in place the mechanism required to deliver this. As part of the 
process, bodies will need to set up auditor panels to advise on the selection, appointment 
and removal of external auditors, and on maintaining an independent relationship with 
them. These will need to be in place by early 2017, with the procurement process taking 
place in spring 2017 and external auditors being appointed by December 2017.  

Existing external audit arrangements will remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 and 
2017/18 years. 

Value for money 

The NAO consulted on a draft Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) in respect of auditors’ work 
on value for money (VFM) arrangements. The guidance has now been issued and sets 
out the proposed overall approach to work on VFM arrangements which apply to audits 
from 2015/16 onwards.  
 
A copy of the final AGN, and the supporting information for local government bodies, can 
be viewed on the NAO website: http://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-
information-for-auditors/.  

We are required to reach our statutory conclusion on arrangements to secure value for 
money based on the overall evaluation criterion, supported by sub-criteri
[...]
 to be operating
effectively.
We identify and respond to this fraud risk on every audit engagement.
For local authorities the potential for the incorrect classification of revenue spend as capital is
a particular area where there is a risk of management override.
Findings:
We tested the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general ledger and other
adjustments made in the preparation of the financial statements; reviewed accounting
estimates for evidence of management bias; evaluated the business rationale for significant
unusual transactions; and reviewed capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment to
ensure it meets the relevant accounting requirements to be capitalised.

No issues were identified from our testing

Significant risk 2: Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Valuations of property assets and capital expenditure are significant accounting estimates
that have a material impact on the financial statements.
In 2014-15, the Council proposed making use of its external valuer more extensively than in
previous years, including the revaluation of schools assets. Early feedback from Council
officers suggested that a change in estimation methodology by the new valuers would have a
significant impact on the asset values disclosed in the financial statements.
Findings:
Following early discussions, the Council decided to use its internal valuers for the school
asset revaluation exercise. Therefore the level of risk associated with valuation reduced. We
undertook our standard audit procedures to gain assurance over the valuation of property
assets.
No issues were identified from our testing of property valuations.



Key findings

EY  4

Significant risk 3: Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) rateable value appeals provision

The Business Rates Retention Scheme came into force on 1 April 2013. Under the scheme a
proportion of the business rates collected by councils are retained locally with the balance
paid over to central government.
The Council 
[...]
delivery against the planned programme is on 

track with the bulk of quarter 1- 3 audits finalised, issued in draft, or already in 
progress. The majority of assurance opinions given were satisfactory with 2 



Unrestricted 

significant and 9 limited opinions (2014/15: 7 for April to December and 15 for the full 
year). 

 
Significant Control Issues 

 

3.4 Audits which have generated a limited assurance opinion will generally be revisited in 
2016/17, to ensure successful implementation of agreed recommendations.  The key 
weaknesses identified during audits with a limited assurance opinion to date are as 
follows: 

 

DIRECTORATE AUDITS WITH LIMITED ASSURANCE CONCLUSION 

COUNCIL WIDE 
AUDITS  

COUNCIL WIDE PROCUREMENT 
A limited assurance opinion was given as two priority 
recommendations were raised in respect of appropriate action not 
being take on expiry of waivers and approval of waivers not being 
obtained in advance or without supporting evidence for 
justification. Officers have been reminded of the procedures to be 
followed. 
 

CHILDREN,YOUNG 
PEOPLE AND 
LEARNING 

SCHOOLS  
Limited assurance opinions were given on seven main school 
audits and one school census audit during April to December 
2015. Senior officers from the Education Authority are providing 
support to the Schools to enable them to address weaknesses in 
their control environments and the schools will be re-audited 
during 2016/17 where these schools have not become academies. 
In light of the number of schools indicating weaknesses in 
approval and monitoring of expenditure, Internal Audit will assist 
with providing training and revised guidance to all schools at 
Bursar Support sessions. The DBS requirements will also be 
covered at the Bursars Support sessions. 
 
Sandy Lane Primary School (main school audit) 
Testing of a sample of transactions identified weaknesses in 
controls over the incurring and monitoring of expenditure and 
inappropriate expenditure. 
 
Sandy Lane 
[...]
EW 

Borough Treasurer 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council must operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 

during the year plus any use of reserves will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operations ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the longer term cash 
flow planning needs to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.  

 
1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority to “have regard to” 

guidance issued by, or specified by, the Secretary of State. As such, the Council is 
required to have regard to the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
1.4 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Management Strategy 

(and associated documents) to be examined and reviewed by a responsible body. 
An additional primary requirement of the code is for the receipt by Full Council of a 
Mid-Year Review of the Treasury Management activities of the authority. 

 
1.5 This report seeks to achieve both these requirements of updating Members on 

progress in 2015/16 and to review the Treasury Management Report for 2016/17. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

2.3 That the Committee review the Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 prior 
to its approval by Council. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 The reasons for the recommendations are set out in the report. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy to be 

examined and reviewed by a responsible body and for that body to review progress 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. The Governance and Audit 
Committee has been nominated by Council to be that body. 



 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Mid-Year Review 

5.1 This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first nine months of 2015/16 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 

 The Council’s capital expenditure 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2015/16 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2015/16 

Economic Update 

5.2 UK GDP growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were the strongest growth 
rates of any G7 country; the 2014 growth rate was also the strongest UK rate since 
2006 and the 2015 growth rate is likely to be a leading rate in the G7 again, possibly 
being equal to that of the US. However, quarter 1 of 2015 was weak at +0.4% 
though there was a rebound in quarter 2 to +0.7%. Growth is expected to weaken to 
about +0.5% in quarter 3 as the economy faces headwinds for exporters from the 
appreciation of Sterling against the Euro and weak growth in the EU, China and 
emerging markets, plus the dampening effect of the Government’s continuing 
austerity programme 

5.3 The August Bank of England Inflation Report forecast was notably subdued in 
respect of inflation which was forecast to barely get back up to the 2% target within 
the 2-3 year time horizon. However, with the price of oil taking a fresh downward 
direction and Iran expected to soon re-join the world oil market after the impending 
lifting of sanctions, 
[...]
 30,188.1 11,186.1 - 541.8 

Review of Investment Portfolio 2015/16  

5.7 The Council held £36.878m of investments as at 31 December 2015 and the 
investment portfolio yield for the first nine months of the year is 0.55% against a 
benchmark (Local Authority 7-Day Rate) of 0.35%.  

    

Investment Maturity Amount (£) Average Rate (%) 

Money Market Funds    

Standard Life Liquidity Fund 1 Day 5,669,000 0.4970 

Black Rock Sterling Liquidity 1 Day 100,000 0.4416 

Federated Prime Rate 1 Day 4,412,000 0.4991 

Goldman Sachs 1 Day 100,000 0.4357 

Aberdeen Liquidity 1 Day 6,997,000 0.5139 

Deutsche Managed Sterling Fund 1 Day 100,000 0.4403 

  17,378,000  

Fixed Term Deposits    

Nationwide  11/02/2016 3,000,000 0.6600 

Santander 29/02/2016 3,500,000 0.5500 

Barclays 31/03/2016 3,500,000 0.6080 

Santander 29/02/2016 2,500,000 0.5500 

Lloyds 07/06/2016 3,500,000 0.7500 

Lloyds 29/04/2016 3,500,000 0.6500 

  19,500,000  

    

Total Investments   36,878,000   

5.8 The 2015/16 interest budget assumed that an average interest rate of 0.5% would 
be earned on the Council's investment portfolio. The Bank Rate (set monthly by the 
Bank of England) has remained at an historical low of 0.5% and, given the current 
economic situation outlined above, is likely to remain at this level for some months 
to come.  



 

5.9 Cash balances however remain significantly on the upside, creating additional 
opportunities to deposit surplus cash at fixed term maturities, rather than having to 
limit investments to overnight low-yielding money market funds although the Council 
is limited by the number of counterparties available to it. The Council continues to 
invest in only the most highly rated UK financial institutions, or those part-
nationalised UK Banks. Notwithstanding this low-risk approach, the opportunities 
presented by the additional cash-flow will contribute to the investment projections for 
2015/16 and as such at least an additional £100,000 of investment income has been 
projected for the year, against a budget of £124,000.  

Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2015/16 

5.10 The Borough Treasurer can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual 
Investment Strategy were not breached during the first nine months of 2015/16 and 
no changes to these limits are proposed for the remaining 3 months. 

Treasury Management Report 2016/17 

5.11 The Council is required to have regard to the Prudential Code and Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Under these requirements the 
Council must set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. At its 
meeting on 2 March 2011 Council nominated the Governance and Audit Committee 
as the responsible body to examine and assess the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy and policies and recommend them to Council. 

5.12 The attached Treasury Management Report 2016/17 (annex A) was approved by 
the Executive, as a part of the Council’s overall budget proposals, on 15 December 
2015 and outlines the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 to 2018/19 in 
addition to setting out the expected treasury strategy and operations for this period.  
The Executive requested that the Governance and Audit Committee review each of 
the key elements.  Following this review the Treasury Management Report and 
associated documents will be presented to Council for approval on 24 February 
2016. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
6.1 None. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
6.2 The financial implications are contained within the report. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
6.3 None. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
6.4 The Treasury Management Report deals directly with the strategic management of 

risk associated with the Council’s 
[...]
ital loss.  

No Yes Govt backed  
To be used by 
external fund 
managers only 
subject to the 
guidelines and 
parameters agreed 
with them 

 
10 years 
including but 
also 
including the 
10 year 
benchmark 
gilt 



 
Investment  (A) Why us e it?  

(B) Associated risks? 
Share/ 
Loan 
Capital?       

Repayable/  
Redeemable 
within 12 
months? 

Security /  
Minimum credit 
rating ** 

Circumstance of 
use 

Maximum 
maturity of 
investment 

Forward deposits  with 
credit rated banks and 
building societies for 
periods > 1 year (i.e. 
negotiated deal period 
plus period of deposit) 

(A) (i) Known rate of return over period the 
monies are invested ~ aids forward 
planning.  
 
(B) (i) Credit risk is over the whole period, 
not just when monies are actually 
invested.  
(ii) Cannot renege on making the 
investment if credit rating falls or interest 
rates rise in the interim period.  

No No As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them. 
Tracking of all 
forward deals to be 
undertaken and 
recorded. 

 
5 years 

Deposits with unrated 
deposit takers (banks 
and building societies) 
but with unconditional 
financial guarantee 
from HMG or credit-
rated parent institution 
: any maturity 

(A) Credit standing of parent will 
determine ultimate extent of credit risk 
 

No Yes As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them 

 
1 year 

 



Unrestricted 
 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JANUARY 2016 

 

 

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY FOR THE HIGHWAYS NETWORK ASSET 

Borough Treasurer 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The valuation basis of the Highways Network Asset (formerly referred to as 

Infrastructure Assets) is changing and this will need to be reflected in the Council’s 
accounts from 2016/17. This report provides an overview of the impact on the 
Council.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the change in Accounting Policy and the plan to meet the new 

requirements outlined in Annex A. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2016/17 will require the 

Highways Network Asset to be valued on a Depreciated Replacement Cost (DRC) 
basis. 

 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1 Introduction 

 
5.1.1 Local Authorities have been required to provide figures for Infrastructure Assets on a 

Depreciated Replacement Cost (DRC) basis for the Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) for a number of years. However in the Council’s accounts, the value of these 
assets has continued to be measured and reported on a Depreciated Historic Cost 
(DHC) basis. Only the historic values included in the Council’s accounts have been 
subject to external audit. 

 
5.1.2 To ensure consistency across public sector bodies, the Council will be required to 

account for transport infrastructure assets on a DRC basis in 2016/17. As this is a 
change in accounting policy it will need to be applied retrospectively. Normally this 
would mean a third Balance Sheet would need to be produced but CIPFA has 
recently confirmed that it will only be necessary to restate the 31 March 2016 
position for comparison purposes.  
 

5.1.3 To put this change into perspective, the value of Infrastructure Assets on the 
Council’s Balance Sheet is likely to increase from around £48m to approximately 
£1.7 billion, a more than 30 fold increase in value. The value of all Long Term Assets 
was less than a third of this (£528m) as at 31/03/15. 



Unrestricted 
 

 

5.2 The Highways Network Asset 
 
5.2.1 The Highways Network Asset (HNA) covers the 7 categories of Infrastructure Assets 

described in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Transport Infrastructure Assets (The 
Code), namely: 

 

 Carriageways 

 Footways and Cycletracks 

 
[...]
 Network Mgt. 

April 
2017 

Update FAR and Agresso and produce the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

Corporate  
Finance 

May 2017 

Audit of 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. 
 

Ernst & Young July – Sept 
2017 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 23 September 2015
	Minutes

	5 External Audit Matters
	05b External Audit Matters Annex 1
	05c External Audit Matters Annex 2

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	06b Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 Annex

	7 Internal Audit Assurance Report
	8 Treasury Management Report 2016/17 and Mid Year Review
	08b Treasury Management Report and Mid-Year Review Annex

	9 Change in Accounting Policy for Highways Network Assets
	09b Change in Accounting policy for Highways Network Assets Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
 
 

21. Apologies for Absence & Substitute Members  

Councillor Leake substituted for Councillor McLean. 

22. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

23. Minutes - 23 September 2015  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from the minutes it was noted that: 

 Contrary to the announcement at the last meeting, Helen Thompson of Ernst 
& Young would remain as the engagement director for the  2015/16 audit. 

 The proposed further report concerning amendments to the Employees Code 
of Conduct would be available for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

24. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

25. External Audit Matters  

The Committee considered an update report on various external audit matters 
presented by Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young.   
 
A change of Audit Manager for the Council had been made: Malcolm Haines was 
taking over from Rachel Brittain and would attend the next meeting of the Committee.  
Work had commenced on planning the next audit for the Council which, following 
discussions on the working papers required to support it and the testing of routine 



 

processes and controls, would commence on 4 July 2016.  A new overall approach to 
work on Value for Money arrangements will apply to audits from 2015/16 onwards, 
following the issue of guidance from the National Audit Office. 
 
A separate section of the report dealt with the Certification of claims and returns for 
2014-15.  This related to the housing benefit subsidy claim amounting to in excess of 
£33.36m.  The certification work carried out had identified a very small number of 
errors (which were corrected by the Council) resulting in a minor increase in the 
subsidy, the details of which were set out in a qualification letter.  This represented a 
continuation of the improvement by the Council in administering the Government’s 
housing benefits scheme for tenants, making it one of the best performing authorities.  
The Committee was informed that the improvements had been effected through 
refining processes with effective checks and balances, building up the quality of the 
staff through training together with improved supervision. 
 
The Committee noted that the Auditors proposed a reduction in the fee payable for 
the certification work to £33,500 (from the £41,580 indicative fee) which, if confirmed 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments, would result in a refund for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Audit Progress Report and the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2014/15 be noted. 

2) The Housing Benefits team be congratulated on the continued improved 
performance over the last year. 

26. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15  

The Committee considered a report containing the external auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter 2014/15 presented by Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young.  The Audit Letter 
had been reported to the Council, and the detail of its contents had been considered 
by the Committee at its last meeting via the Audit Results report. 
 
Although it was queried whether the Committee needed to look further at the Audit 
Letter, members raised a number of questions arising, leading to responses as 
follows: 

 The Auditors had issued an unqualified value for money conclusion for 
2014/15.  However, the National Audit Office had issued new guidance on the 
way the value for money arrangements would work in 2015/16.  It was 
suggested that this would be a suitable topic to consider for a future 
presentation to members of the Committee. 

 Although a significant risk had been identified in relation to the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment, the switch to the use of internal valuers for the 
school asset revaluation exercise (using the standard RICS methodology) had 
produced valuations which had been tested and found satisfactory by the 
auditors. 

 Although the Council had carried out a successful ‘dry run’ on the earlier 
deadline for the production and audit of the financial statements, the statutory 
introduction of this from 2017-18 may be difficult to achieve with the reduced 
resources likely to be available in future. 

 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 be noted. 



 

27. Internal Audit Assurance Report  

The Committee considered a report showing a summary of Internal Audit activity up 
to the end of December 2015. 
 
Delivery of the planned audit programme was on track and 64 pieces of work had 
been carried out during the period comprising finalised reports, draft reports awaiting 
management responses, grants certified and memos issued.  Since the report had 
been prepared, five of the draft reports had been finalised and two further grant 
claims were about to be certified. 
 
There were 9 reports where a limited assurance opinion had been issued, of which 8 
related school audits.  The most common weakness was in the expenditure control 
environment and in order to address this, support was being given to schools by 
Senior officers from the Education Authority and Internal Audit was assisting with 
training and updated guidance through Bursar Support sessions.  The schools would 
be re-audited during 2016/17 where they had not become academies.  Governing 
bodies should be receiving reports and monitoring agreed management actions to 
address audit recommendations.  The Committee requested that it should be built 
into the audit programme for schools that audit should check that  the results of an 
audit had been reported to the School Governing Body for their consideration and 
monitoring of agreed actions. 
 
The Committee also noted an update on benefits investigations, which since 
December 2014 had been carried out by the Single Fraud Investigation Service 
(SFIS) within the Department of Work and Pensions.  During the first 9 months of the 
year the Council had passed 65 cases to SFIS for investigation as fraud was 
suspected. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

28. Treasury Management Report 2016/17 and Mid Year Review  

The Committee considered a report containing the Mid-Year Review of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Report. 
 
The Mid-Year review comprised: 
 

 An economic update for the first nine months of 2015/16. 

 A review of the Treasury Management Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 

 The Council’s capital expenditure. 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2015/16. 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2015/16. 
 
In answer to questions posed, the Committee recognised that although the proportion 
of investments held in money market funds was high, there was very little advantage 
to be gained in tying up more cash in fixed term maturities, particularly when it was 
possible there could be some upward movement in interest rates.  The Council 
continued to invest only in the most highly rated UK financial institutions, or those 
part-nationalised banks. 
 
The Treasury Management Report contained very few changes to that presented last 
year and was essentially the same in terms of outlook, strategy and investment 
criteria. 



 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The Mid-Year Review report be endorsed and circulated to all Members of the 
Council; and 

2. The Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 be endorsed for submission to 
the Council. 

29. Change in Accounting Policy for Highways Network Assets  

The Committee considered a report about a change to the valuation basis of the 
Highways Network Asset (formerly referred to as Infrastructure Assets) which will 
need to be reflected in the Council’s accounts from 2016/17. 
 
The Council’s accounts have previously provided for the value of assets to be 
measured and reported on a Depreciated Historic Cost (DHC) basis.  However, to 
ensure consistency across public sector bodies, the Council will be required to 
account for transport infrastructure assets on a Depreciated Replacement Cost 
(DRC) basis in 2016/17.  This will have the effect of increasing the value of 
Infrastructure Assets on the Council’s Balance Sheet from around £48m to 
approximately £1.7 billion, a more than 30 fold increase.   
 
The Committee recognised that although the additional work involved in this 
accounting exercise could be carried out without additional internal costs, it was likely 
that External Audit fees would increase. 
 
RESOLVED that the change in accounting policy and the plan to meet it be noted. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


